

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF ARIZONA**

IN THE MATTER OF A MEMBER OF
THE STATE BAR OF ARIZONA,

JUAN M. MARTINEZ, SBN #009510

Respondent.

No. SB-17-0081-AP

Office of the Presiding
Disciplinary Judge
No. PDJ-2017-9044

State Bar File No. 15-3363

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
ARIZONA ATTORNEYS FOR CRIMINAL JUSTICE
IN SUPPORT OF STATE BAR OF ARIZONA'S APPEAL**

MIKEL STEINFELD

AZ Bar No. 024996

620 West Jackson Street, Suite 4015

Phoenix, Arizona 85003-2423

(602) 506-7711

Mikel.Steinfeld@maricopa.gov

JAMES J. BELANGER

AZ Bar No. 011393

J. Belanger Law PLLC

PO Box 447, Tempe, AZ 85280

(602) 888-6072

jib@jbelangerlaw.com

Attorneys for *amicus curiae* Arizona Attorneys for Criminal Justice

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	6
INTERESTS OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	7
DISCUSSION	8
1. Contrary to the Panel’s opinion, a prosecutor in a criminal prosecution is indeed held to a higher ethical standard than another lawyer whose client is not the State of Arizona in a criminal case.....	9
2. Proof of deprivation of a fair trial is not required to prove that a prosecutor engaged in ethical misconduct.	12
3. The Panel made findings of fact that were manifestly unreasonable because they contradicted the undisputed documents in the record.	15
A. <i>Morris and Gallardo</i>	16
B. <i>Beemon</i>	16
C. <i>Lynch II</i>	18
D. <i>Arias</i>	19
E. Paul Charlton’s testimony.....	20
F. Conclusion.....	25
4. Not only was the remedy sought—reprimand—fully justified in this case, but this Court has previously deemed suspension appropriate under similar circumstances.....	26

A. At the least, Martinez must be reprimanded and placed on probation.26

B. This Court has previously determined that suspension is appropriate when a prosecutor repeatedly and flagrantly disregards these special duties and shows no remorse or insight into the misconduct.28

CONCLUSION30

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Page

CASES

<i>Berger v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 78 (1935)	10, 22
<i>Connick v. Thompson</i> , 563 U.S. 51 (2011).....	10
<i>In re Doe</i> , 801 F. Supp. 478 (D.N.M. 1992).....	10
<i>In re Pautler</i> , 47 P.3d 1175 (Colo. 2002)	27
<i>In re Peasley</i> , 208 Ariz. 27 (2004).....	9, 10, 12, 13, 27
<i>In re Zawada</i> , 208 Ariz. 232 (2004)	16, 28, 29
<i>Oregon v. Kennedy</i> , 456 U.S. 667 (1982).....	15
<i>Pool v. Superior Court</i> , 139 Ariz. 98 (1984).....	10, 12, 14, 15, 28
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 191 Ariz. 102 (App. 1997)	24
<i>State v. Gallardo</i> , 225 Ariz. 560 (2010)	16, 18, 29
<i>State v. Hughes</i> , 193 Ariz. 72 (1998).....	20, 28
<i>State v. Hulsey</i> , 243 Ariz. 367 (2018).....	13, 14, 27
<i>State v. Jorgenson</i> , 198 Ariz. 390 (2000)	28
<i>State v. Lynch (Lynch II)</i> , 238 Ariz. 84 (2015).....	18, 19, 27, 29
<i>State v. Morris</i> , 215 Ariz. 324 (2007).....	16, 18, 24, 29
<i>State v. Valdez</i> , 160 Ariz. 9 (1989)	14
<i>Tobin v. Rea</i> , 231 Ariz. 189 (2013)	8
<i>U.S. v. Lopez-Avila</i> , 678 F.3d 955 (9th Cir. 2012)	11

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

United States Constitution

Amendment 5.....	11
Amendment 6.....	12
Amendment 14.....	11

Arizona State Constitution

Article 2, Section 2	11
Article 2, Section 4	11
Article 2, Section 11	11
Article 2, Section 23	12

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Page

RULES

Arizona Rules of the Supreme Court

Rule 42.....	6, 11
ER 1.2.....	12
ER 1.13.....	11, 12
ER 3.4.....	16
ER 3.8.....	9
Rule 59.....	8

OTHER RESOURCES

<i>American Bar Association Annotated Standards for Imposing Lawyer Sanctions</i> (ABA 2015).....	9, 10, 12, 26, 27
ABA Criminal Justice Standards	10
Amy Goldstein, <i>Fired Prosecutor Says Gonzalez Pushed Death Penalty</i> , Washington Post, June 28, 2007.....	21
<i>Baca v. Adams</i> , No. 13-56132 (9th Cir.) Oral Argument, available at https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=2sCURhgXjH4	23
<i>State v. Gallardo</i> Oral Argument, available at http://supremestateaz.granicus.com/MediaPlayer.php?view_id=2&clip_id=1216	23
